BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire)
Missouri Inc. for a Certificate of)
Convenience and Necessity to Construct,)
Install, Own, Operate, Maintain, and)
Otherwise Control and Manage a Natural)
Gas Distribution System to Provide Gas)
Service in Johnson County, Missouri as an)
Expansion of its Existing Certificated Areas)

File No. GA-2023-0374 Tracking No. JG-2024-0029

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF SHEET

Issue Date: September 14, 2023 Effective Date: September 30, 2023

On August 30, 2023,¹ the Commission issued an *Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity* (Order) in this matter, to be effective on September 29, 2023. The Order granted Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire a certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) to construct, install, own, operate, maintain, and otherwise control and manage a natural gas distribution system to provide gas service in Johnson County, Missouri, as a further expansion of its existing certificated area.

Paragraph 1.c. of the Order states, "Spire shall file an updated tariff sheet incorporating Section 16, Township 46 North, Range 25 West for Johnson County."

On August 31, Spire filed a tariff sheet purporting to be in compliance with the Commission's Order. That tariff sheet was assigned Tracking No. JG-2024-0029 and had a proposed effective date of September 30.

¹ All dates refer to 2023 unless otherwise stated.

At the Commission's request, on September 6, the Staff of the Commission reviewed Spire's tariff sheet and filed its recommendation that found that the tariff sheet complies with the Order. Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Spire's proposed tariff sheet complies with the Commission's Order and will approve it. To enable the tariff sheet to become effective on the date requested by Spire, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The proposed tariff sheet filed on August 31, and assigned Tracking No. JG-2024-0029 is approved to become effective September 30. The approved tariff sheet is as follows:

P.S.C. MO No. 9

First Revised Sheet No. 21.11 Cancelling Original Sheet No. 21.11

- 2. This order shall be effective on September 30.
- This file shall be closed on October 2.

SIND OF THE COLUMN TO THE COLU

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 14th day of September, 2023.